

R-19-189

RESOLUTION NO. _____

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING THE BID OF AND AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR AND CITY CLERK TO ENTER INTO A CONTRACT WITH REDSTONE CONSTRUCTION GROUP, INC. FOR MARION STREET IMPROVEMENTS - PHASE 2 FROM 16TH TO 15TH STREET, IN THE AMOUNT OF \$197,366.45; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.

WHEREAS, the City of North Little Rock has advertised for bids for a Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) Project, Marion Street Improvements from 16th to 15th Street; and

WHEREAS, the low bidder meeting bid requirements for the project was Redstone Construction Group, Inc. with a bid for the project of \$197,366.45 (see bid information attached hereto as Exhibit A); and

WHEREAS, \$169,446.96 of the contract amount will come from FY2019 Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) Funds and \$27,919.49 of the contract amount will come from Ward I 2017 Sales Tax Capital Improvement Funds.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NORTH LITTLE ROCK, ARKANSAS:

SECTION 1: That the low bid of Redstone Construction Group, Inc. for Marion Street Improvements – Phase 2 from 16th to 15th Street, in the amount of \$197,366.45, is hereby accepted.

SECTION 2: That \$169,446.96 of the contract amount will come from FY2019 Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) Funds and \$27,919.49 of the contract amount will come from Ward I 2017 Sales Tax Capital Improvement Funds.

SECTION 3: That the Mayor and City Clerk are hereby authorized to execute all documents necessary to effect the completion of the herein stated project, with all contracts/agreements to be reviewed and approved by the City Attorney prior to execution.

SECTION 4: That this Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval.

PASSED:

APPROVED:

Mayor Joe A. Smith

SPONSORS:

ATTEST:

Council Member Debi Ross

Diane Whitbey, City Clerk

Council Member Beth White

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Amy Beckman Fields m-pw

Amy Beckman Fields, City Attorney

PREPARED BY THE OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY

FILED	<u>10:50</u>	A.M.	_____	P.M.
By	<i>Marie Miller, Asst City Clerk</i>			
DATE	<u>10/22/19</u>			
Diane Whitbey, City Clerk and Collector North Little Rock, Arkansas				
RECEIVED BY	<i>B. Taylor</i>			

BID TABULATION SHEET
 CITY OF NORTH LITTLE ROCK - COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
 BID 19-3621
 MARION STREET IMPROVEMENTS - PHASE 2, 16TH TO 15TH

BID OPENING: TUESDAY, OCTOBER 15, 2019, 10:00AM
 LOW BIDDER: REDSTONE CONSTRUCTION GROUP, INC.

ITEM NO.	SPEC NO.	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	ESTIMATED QUANTITY	REDSTONE CONSTRUCTION		GENE SUMMERS CONSTRUCTION		BURKHALTER TECHNOLOGIES		GARVER	
					BID UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	BID UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	BID UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	ESTIMATED COST
1	E1-3.1	Site Preparation	L.S.	1	\$22,210.00	\$22,210.00	\$55,000.23	\$55,000.23	\$65,000.00	\$65,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00
2	E2-6.1	Undersized Excavation	Cu. Yd.	323	\$34.00	\$10,982.00	\$22.30	\$7,202.90	\$39.00	\$12,774.00	\$30.00	\$9,690.00
3	E2-6.2	Embankment Construction	Cu. Yd.	62	\$98.00	\$6,458.00	\$31.00	\$1,922.00	\$100.00	\$6,200.00	\$30.00	\$1,860.00
4	E2-6.3	Undercut Excavation, Geotextile Fabric and 12" Class 7	Cu. Yd.	402	\$56.00	\$22,512.00	\$4.80	\$1,929.20	\$4.00	\$2,708.00	\$60.00	\$24,120.00
5	E4-5.1	Trench and Excavation Safety System	L.S.	1	\$1.00	\$1.00	\$2,250.00	\$2,250.00	\$100.00	\$100.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00
6	P1-5.1	Aggregate Base Course (Class 7)	Ton	492	\$24.00	\$11,808.00	\$30.00	\$14,760.00	\$22.00	\$10,824.00	\$30.00	\$14,760.00
7	P3-5.1	ACHM Surface Course (PG 64-22)	Ton	133	\$110.00	\$14,630.00	\$116.50	\$15,484.50	\$148.00	\$19,864.00	\$105.00	\$13,965.00
8	P5-5.1	Concrete Driveways	Sq. Yd.	85	\$94.25	\$8,011.25	\$55.80	\$4,743.00	\$90.00	\$7,650.00	\$60.00	\$5,100.00
9	I1-5.1	Maintenance of Traffic	L.S.	1	\$3,559.95	\$3,559.95	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$17,000.00	\$17,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$6,000.00
10	I3-6.1a	18" Reinforced Concrete Pipe Culvert (Class III)	Lin. Ft.	84	\$73.00	\$6,132.00	\$83.50	\$7,014.00	\$100.00	\$8,400.00	\$80.00	\$6,720.00
11	I3-6.1b	18" Reinforced Concrete Pipe Culvert (Class IV)	Lin. Ft.	64	\$72.00	\$4,608.00	\$91.50	\$5,856.00	\$125.00	\$8,000.00	\$140.00	\$8,960.00
12	I3-6.2	18" High Density Polypropylene Pipe Culvert	Lin. Ft.	171	\$44.00	\$7,524.00	\$69.27	\$11,935.17	\$60.00	\$8,558.00	\$90.00	\$10,260.00
13	I5-6.1a	Drop Inlet (Type MO)	Ea.	6	\$3,750.00	\$22,500.00	\$2,550.00	\$15,300.00	\$4,500.00	\$27,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$24,000.00
14	I5-6.1b	Drop Inlet Extension (4')	Ea.	8	\$990.00	\$7,920.00	\$1,100.00	\$8,800.00	\$1,600.00	\$12,800.00	\$1,100.00	\$8,800.00
15	I5-6.1c	Junction Box (Type ST)	Ea.	1	\$4,500.00	\$4,500.00	\$2,680.00	\$2,680.00	\$6,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$6,500.00	\$6,500.00
16	I8-5.1a	Asphalt Pavement Repair	Sq. Yd.	23	\$175.00	\$4,025.00	\$180.00	\$4,140.00	\$90.00	\$2,070.00	\$250.00	\$5,750.00
17	I11-4.1	Seeding	Sq. Yd.	380	\$1.85	\$697.00	\$3.75	\$1,425.00	\$3.00	\$1,140.00	\$1.00	\$380.00
18	I12-5.1	Temporary Erosion Control	L.S.	1	\$1,465.00	\$1,465.00	\$4,400.00	\$4,400.00	\$5,600.00	\$5,600.00	\$8,000.00	\$8,000.00
19	I13-5.1	Sodding	Sq. Yd.	381	\$4.75	\$1,809.75	\$10.00	\$3,810.00	\$9.00	\$3,429.00	\$3.00	\$1,143.00
20	I16-5.1	Sidewalk	Sq. Yd.	258	\$50.00	\$12,900.00	\$49.50	\$12,771.00	\$50.00	\$12,900.00	\$45.00	\$11,610.00
21	I17-5.1	Concrete Curb and Gutter	Lin. Ft.	945	\$19.80	\$18,805.50	\$18.60	\$17,577.00	\$22.00	\$20,990.00	\$18.00	\$17,010.00
22	I18-4.1	Roadway Construction Control	L.S.	1	\$4,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$3,750.00	\$3,750.00	\$8,000.00	\$8,000.00	\$3,500.00	\$3,500.00
23	M5-5.1	Pipe Embedment	Cu. Yd.	48	\$30.00	\$1,380.00	\$37.00	\$1,772.00	\$20.00	\$920.00	\$35.00	\$1,680.00
TOTAL BASE BID AMOUNT						\$197,366.45		\$201,642.00		\$276,658.00		\$207,738.00

Highlighted Areas = Mathematical Errors Noted in Bid. Total of \$40.00. Corrections are Reflected.

